
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I, Daniel B. Mullen, Chief Deputy Attorney General, do hereby certify that I 

have this day served the foregoing petition, described below as follows: 

No. _____ 
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, 

 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,  

Petitioner 
v.  

Bette Eakin, et al.,  
Respondents 

 
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 

 
40 bound copies by commercial carrier, postage prepaid to: 

 
Scott S. Harris, Clerk 

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT 
1 First Street, N.E. 

Washington, DC  20543-0001 
 

3 bound copies by First-Class Mail, postage prepaid to: 
 

Uzoma N. Nkwonta, Esq. 
unkwonta@elias.law  

Elias Law Group 
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400 

Washington, DC 20001 
Bette Eakin, Democratic Senatorial 

Campaign Committee (DSCC), Democratic 
Congressional Campaign Committee 

(DCCC), and AFT Pennsylvania 

John M. Gore, Esq. 
jmgore@jonesday.com  

Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Avenue NW 

Washington, DC 20001 
Republican National Committee, 

National Republican Congressional 
Committee, and Republican Party of 

Pennsylvania 
  

Molly R. Mudd, Esq. 
mmudd@adamscountypa.gov  

Adams County Office of Solicitor 
117 Baltimore Street 
Gettysburg, PA 17325 

Adams County Board of Elections 
 
 
 

Lisa G. Michel, Esq. 
Lisa.Michel@alleghenycounty.us  

Allegheny County Law Department 
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard, 3rd Floor 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Allegheny County Board of Elections 
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Catharine M. Roseberry, Esq 
catharineroseberry@lehighcounty.org  

Lehigh County Department of Law 
17 S 7th Street 

Allentown, PA 18101 
Lehigh County Board of Elections 

 

Jeffrey D. Bukowski, Esq. 
jbukowski@smithbukowski.com  

Smith Bukowski 
1050 Spring Street, Suite 1 

Wyomissing, PA 19610 
Berks County Board of Elections 

 
Timothy J. Ford, Esq. 

tford@dilworthlaw.com  
Dilworth Paxson 

1650 Market Street, Suite 1200 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Chester County Board of Elections 

Daniel D. Grieser, Esq. 
ddgrieser@buckscounty.org  

Bucks County Law Department 
55 E Court Street, 5th Floor 

Doylestown, PA 18901 
Bucks County Board of Elections 

 John Marlatt, Esq. 
john.marlatt@montgomerycountypa.gov  
Montgomery County Office of Solicitor 

One Montgomery Plaza, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 311 

Norristown, PA 19404 
Montgomery County Board of Elections 

Melissa A. Guiddy, Esq. 
mguiddy@westmorelandcountypa.gov  

2 N Main Street, Suite 103 
Greensburg, PA 15601 

Westmoreland County Board of 
Elections 

 
  

Zachary G. Strassburger, Esq. 
zachary.strassburger@phila.gov  

City of Philadelphia Law Department 
15th Floor 

1515 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Philadelphia County Board of Elections 
 

 
Frank J. Lavery, Jr., Esq. 

flavery@laverylaw.com  
225 Market Street 

Suite 304 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Perry and Franklin County Boards of 
Elections  

Joseph M. Cosgrove, Esq. 
 jmcosgro@msn.com  
Selingo Guagliardo 
345 Market Street 

Kingston, PA 18704 
Luzerne County Board of Elections 

Walter S. Zimolong, III, Esq. 
wally@zimolonglaw.com  

P.O. Box 552 
Villanova, PA 19085 

Lancaster and York County Boards of 
Elections 

 
Elizabeth A. Dupuis, Esq. 
bdupuis@babstcalland.com  

Babst Calland 
330 Innovation Boulevard 

Suite 302 
State College, PA 16803 

Bedford County Board of Elections 

 
Christopher P. Furman, Esq. 

cfurman@gabrielfera.com   
Gabriel Fera 

1010 Western Avenue, Suite 200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15233 

Clarion, Potter, Susquehanna, Tioga, 
and Butler County Boards of 

Elections 
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William G. Barbin, Esq. 
mkestermont@co.cambria.pa.us  
Penn Traffic Building, Suite 350 

Johnstown, PA 15901 
Cambria County Board of Elections 

Keith A. Button, Esq. 
kbutton@shaferlaw.com  

Shafer Law Firm 
890 Market Street 

Meadville, PA 16335 
Counsel for Crawford County Board 

of Elections 
 

Keith O. Brenneman, Esq. 
k.brenneman@verizon.net  
Snelbaker & Brenneman 

44 W Main Street 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 

Cumberland County Board of Elections 
 

 
J. Manly Parks, Esq. 

JMParks@duanemorris.com  
Duane Morris 

30 S 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Delaware County Board of Elections  
 

Thomas S. Talarico, Esq. 
ttalarico@nwpalawyers.com  

Talarico & Niebauer 
510 Cranberry Street 

Suite 301 
Erie, PA 16507 

Erie County Board of Elections  

 
Robert E. Grimm, Esq. 

robertgrimm569@gmail.com  
Grimm Lawyers 

P.O. Box 430 
Smithfield, PA 15478 

Greene County Board of Elections 

 
Donald K. Zagurskie, Esq. 
jzmlawoffice@gmail.com  
Johnston & Zagurskie 

117 Main Street 
P.O. Box O 

Mifflin, PA 17058 
Juniata County Board of Elections 

 
Lawrence J. Moran, Jr., Esq. 

 ljm@joycecarmody.com  
Joyce Carmody & Moran 
9 N Main Street, Suite 4 

Pittston, PA 18640 
Lackawanna County Board of 

Elections  
 

Marc F. Lovecchio, Esq. 
mlovecchio@mcclaw.com  

Campana Lovecchio & Morrone 
602 Pine Street 

Williamsport, PA 17701 
Lycoming County Board of Elections 

 
Anthony V. Clarke, Esq. 

theclarkefirm@yahoo.com  
The Clarke Firm 
204 Bolivar Drive 

Bradford, PA 16701 
McKean County Board of Elections 

 
Richard E. Santee, Esq. 
santeer10@sskdlaw.com  

Northampton County Solicitor 
669 Washington Street 

Easton, PA 18042 
Northampton County Board of Elections  

 
Glenn Roth, Jr., Esq. 

groth@co.schuylkill.pa.us  
Schuylkill County Office of Solicitor 

401 N Second Street 
Pottsville, PA 17901 

Schuylkill County Board of Elections 
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Michael P. Barbera, Esq. 
mpbarbera@barberalaw.com  

Barbera Melvin Svonavec & Sperlazza 
146 W Main Street 

P.O. Box 775 
Somerset, PA 15501 

Somerset County Board of Elections 
 

Kenneth R. Levitzky, Esq. 
krllaw@epix.net  

125 Churchill Street 
P.O. Box 489 

Dushore, PA 18614 
Sullivan and Wyoming County 

Boards of Elections 

Thomas A. Burkhart, Esq. 
tburkhart@mpvhlaw.com  

McNerney Page Vanderlin & Hall 
433 Market Street 

P.O. Box 7 
Williamsport, PA 17701 

Union County Board of Elections 

Nathaniel J. Schmidt, Esq. 
contact@theschmidtlawfirm.com  

Schmidt Law Firm, Suite 704 
315 Sedon Avenue 

P.O. Box 746 
Warren, PA 16365 

Warren County Board of Elections 
  

Gary L. Sweat, Esq. 
gsweat@sweatlaw.com  

Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis 
8 E Pine Street 

Washington, PA 15301 
Washington County Board of Elections  

Jonelle H. Eshbach, Esq. 
Jeshbach@YorkCountyPa.gov  
York County Solicitors Office 
28 E Market Street, 2nd Floor 

York, PA 17401 
York County Board of Elections1 

 
       s/ Daniel B. Mullen 
       Daniel B. Mullen 
       Chief Deputy Attorney General 

Chief, Appellate Litigation Section 
       OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL 
       1251 Waterfront Place, 
       Mezzanine Level 
       Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
       (412) 235-9067 
Dated: February 11, 2026    dmullen@attorneygeneral.gov 

 
1 The Court of Appeals docket lists the following 29 parties as non-participating Defendant-Appellees 
and does not provide contact information for counsel: Carbon County Board of Elections, Centre 
County Board of Elections, Columbia County Board of Elections, Dauphin County Board of Elections, 
Fayette County Board of Elections, Huntingdon County Board of Elections, Indiana County Board of 
Elections, Jefferson County Board of Elections, Lawrence County Board of Elections, Lebanon County 
Board of Elections, Monroe County Board of Elections, Montour County Board of Elections, 
Northumberland County Board of Elections, Snyder County Board of Elections, Venango County 
Board of Elections, Armstrong County Board of Elections, Beaver County Board of Elections, Blair 
County Board of Elections, Bradford County Board of Elections, Cameron County Board of Elections, 
Clearfield County Board of Elections, Clinton County Board of Elections, Elk County Board of 
Elections, Forest County Board of Elections, Fulton County Board of Elections, Mercer County Board 
of Elections, Mifflin County Board of Elections, Pike County Board of Elections, and Wayne County 
Board of Elections. 
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